

September 28, 1994

Frank St. Denis

Chairman

Citizens For All Water Options

900 Embarcadero

Morro Bay, California  93442



Re:
Your Request For Advice




Our File No. A-94-286

Dear Mr. St. Denis:


We respond to your September 2, 1994 request for advice regarding the allowable uses of campaign funds by a local ballot measure committee under the Political Reform Act (the "Act").  

QUESTION


May a local ballot measure committee contribute its funds to local politicians who supported the committee's position in the election?

CONCLUSION


As long as the expenditure does not confer a personal benefit on any individual with the authority to approve the expenditure, committee funds may be used for any expenditure reasonably related to a political purpose.  Contributions to candidates who share the same view on the ballot measure issue supported by your committee would be an expenditure which is reasonably related to the political purpose of the committee.  

FACTS


Citizens For All Water Options is a recipient committee for a measure in a special election held August 9, 1994.  The committee wishes to terminate its existence and dispose of its remaining funds.  The committee would like to contribute its funds to three candidates running for city council in the November election.  The three candidates supported the committee's position in the special election.

ANALYSIS


Section 89512.5 controls the use of funds by a committee not controlled by a candidate.  Generally, any committee expenditure reasonably related to a political purpose is permitted.  If an expenditure confers a substantial personal benefit on an individual who has authority to approve an expenditure of campaign funds held by the committee, then such an expenditure must be directly related to the political purpose of the committee.


The contribution of a local ballot measure committee's funds to local candidates who share the committee's political agenda appears to be directly related to the political purposes of the committee, especially where, as here, the ballot measure election has already been held.  Accordingly, this expenditure of committee funds is permitted under the Act.


We trust that this letter fully addresses your request for advice.  Should you have any questions please contact the undersigned at (916) 322-5901.




Sincerely,




Steven G. Churchwell




General Counsel




By:  Daniel E. Muallem





Counsel, Legal Division

